

No. 06-691

IN THE
Supreme Court of the
United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. MICHAEL G. NEW,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, AND
FRANCIS J. HARVEY, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals For The
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILI-
TARY JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
PROF. STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON	DANIEL S. FLOYD
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL	WILLIAM E. THOMSON
2000 H STREET, N.W.	WENDY L. WALLACE
WASHINGTON, DC 20052	SHANNON E. MADER
	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
HARDY VIEUX	333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &	LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
CIRESI L.L.P.	90071-3197
1875 EYE STREET, N. W.	(213) 229-7000
WASHINGTON, DC 20006	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON COURT- MARTIAL CONVICTIONS ALONG THE LINES SET FORTH IN <i>KAUFFMAN</i>	8
A. <i>Burns</i> Has Engendered Confusion.....	8
B. The Court Should Clarify <i>Burns</i> By Adopting The <i>Kauffman</i> Test	11
II. <i>COUNCILMAN</i> DOES NOT ESTABLISH A SEPARATE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR NON-HABEAS COLLATERAL ATTACKS	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Van Cantfort</i> , 436 F.2d 625 (1st Cir. 1971)	2
<i>Bowling v. United States</i> 713 F.2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	10, 13, 16
<i>Brosius v. Warden</i> , 278 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2002)	2, 11, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	11
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calley v. Callaway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	1
<i>Dodson v. Zelez</i> , 917 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1990),	2, 10, 12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).	1, 15
<i>Hatheway v. Sec’y Of Army</i> , 641 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Kaiser v. Sec’y Of The Navy</i> , 525 F. Supp. 1226 (D. Colo. 1981)	19
<i>Kauffman v. Sec’y Of Air Force</i> 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khan v. Hart</i> , 943 F.2d 1261 (10th Cir. 1991)	12

<i>Lips v. Commandant, U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> 997 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Longval v. United States,</i> 41 Fed. Cl. 291 (1998).....	17
<i>Madsen v. United States,</i> 48 Fed. Cl. 464 (2000).....	10
<i>Matias v. United States,</i> 923 F.2d 821 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Matias v. United States,</i> 19 Cl. Ct. 635 (1990).....	10
<i>Mendrano v. Smith,</i> 797 F.2d 1538 (10th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Moore v. United States,</i> 61 Fed. Cl. 146 (2004).....	10, 16
<i>Parker v. Levy,</i> 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	11, 13
<i>Priest v. Sec’y Of Navy,</i> 570 F.2d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Rasul v. Bush,</i> 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman,</i> 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swisher v. United States,</i> 354 F.2d 472 (8th Cir. 1966).....	2
<i>United States Ex Rel. New v. Rumsfeld,</i> 350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>United States Ex Rel. New v. Rumsfeld,</i> 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	6

<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	2, 5
<i>Watson v. Mccotter</i> , 782 F.2d 143 (10th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Witham v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 802(a) (as amended by Pub. L. No. 109-364, § 552, 120 Stat 2083 (2006)).....	4
10 U.S.C. § 867a(a)	4
10 U.S.C. § 876	16
10 U.S.C. § 890	5
10 U.S.C. § 891	5
10 U.S.C. § 892	5
10 U.S.C. § 892(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1491	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254	10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- BISHOP, JOSEPH W. JR., *CIVILIAN JUDGES AND MILITARY JUSTICE: COLLATERAL REVIEW OF COURT-MARTIAL CONVICTIONS*,
61 COLUM. L. REV. 40, 59 (1961) 9
- CHAPMAN, JOHN K., NOTE, *REFORMING FEDERAL HABEAS REVIEW OF MILITARY CONVICTIONS: WHY AEDPA WOULD IMPROVE THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW*,
57 VAND. L. REV. 1387 (2004) 14
- CIVILIAN REVIEW OF COURT MARTIAL ADJUDICATIONS*,
69 COLUM. L. REV. 1259 (1969) 3, 14
- EVERETT, *MILITARY ADMINISTRATIVE DISCHARGES – THE PENDULUM SWINGS*,
1966 DUKE L. J. 41 19
- HARRISON, KEITH M., *BE ALL YOU CAN BE (WITHOUT THE PROTECTION OF THE CONSTITUTION)*,
8 HARV. BLACKLETTER J. 221 (1991)..... 20
- MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL,
UNITED STATES R.C.M. 1003 (2005)..... 15
- ROSEN, MAJ. RICHARD D., *CIVILIAN COURTS AND THE MILITARY JUSTICE SYSTEM: COLLATERAL REVIEW OF COURTS-MARTIAL*,
108 MIL. L. REV. 5, 7 (1985)..... 3
- SANDEL, CHARLES P., COMMENT, *OTHER-THAN-HONORABLE MILITARY ADMINISTRATIVE DISCHARGES: TIME FOR CONFRONTATION*,
21 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 839 (1984) 20
- SULLIVAN, *THE LAST LINE OF DEFENSE: FEDERAL HABEAS REVIEW OF MILITARY DEATH PENALTY*

<i>CASES,</i>	
144 MIL. L. REV. 1 (1994)	9
WALKER, MAJ. JEFF, <i>THE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES OF A COURT-MARTIAL CONVICTION,</i>	
2001-DEC. ARMY LAW 1, 8 (2001)	19
WARREN, EARL, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS AND THE MILITARY,</i>	
37 N.Y.U. L. REV. 181 (1962)	11
RULES	
SUPREME COURT RULE 37.3(a)	1
SUPREME COURT RULE 37.6	1
